



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

80 WRIT PETITION NO.5780 OF 2021

**BABASAHEB NIVRUTTI SOLSE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THR ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

....

Mr A. R. Devakate, Advocate for Petitioner;
Mr A. V. Deshmukh, A.G.P. for Respondent No.1
Mr S. R. Dheple, Advocate for Respondent No.3
Mr M. C. Ghode, Advocate for Respondent No.4

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : 9th October, 2023

PER COURT:

1. The Petitioner was terminated w.e.f. 09/05/2017. After the Conciliation Proceedings failed and the failure report was submitted, the appropriate authority (Deputy Commissioner of Labour, Aurangabad) passed an order dated 19/03/2019, referring the Industrial Dispute with regard to the termination of the Petitioner, to the Labour Court at Aurangabad.
2. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner submits on instructions that, there was a settlement between the parties



(2)

leading to the conclusion of the proceedings before the Labour Court.

3. We direct the Petitioner to place a copy of the Award before this Court, since the settlement between the parties would also necessarily lead to an Award in the Reference Proceedings. Let such Award be filed, on or before 20/10/2023.

4. List this Writ Petition on 31/10/2023 in the same category.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

sjk